
May 3, 2012 

Ms. Sharon Aiexand~r 
Associate General Counsel 
Texas Department of Transportation 
125 East 11 tn Street 
Austin, Texa~ 78701-2483 

Dca.r Ms. Akxander: 

You ask 

OR20 12-06492 

is s;ll~jecl to public disclosure under the 

rnformation Aet '), chapler 552 urthe liovcmment Code. Y Gur j'c~lllest was 
assigncd I D~,I 

The Texas Department ofTransporlation (" 1'xDOl"') feccived a reqLle';t for seven catt?g(;ries 
of information pertaining to the resurfacing of a specified portion of a road You state 
Tx DOT is V\ ir.hholding some of the requested information in accordance vvitb Open Records 
Letter 2012-00681 (20i2). 5,"ee Gov't Code § 552.301(a); Open Records Decision 

673 at 7-8 (2001). You also state TxDOT is releasing sorne of the requested 
information, but claim the submitted information is excepted ii-om disclosure under 
section 552.11 : ofihe Government Code. We have considered exception claim and 
reviewed the submitted information. 

Section 552.111 of the Government Code excepts fro:n disclosure "an interagency or 
intraagency mcmonll1dum or letter that would not be available by law to a party in lItigatIOn 
with the agency.' This exception encompasses the deliberaliye process privilegc. See Opcn 
Recl)njs DtClsJOfl No. 615 at 2 (1 (93). The purpose of secticm 552.111 is to protect adyice, 
OPll1l1)l1, a.,d recommendation the dt~cisional process and to enCOUfi:1gc open and frank 
d;scussJon the deliberative process. See Austin City 0/ San Antonio, 630 
S.W.2d 39}. 39,+ App.--San AntoniO 1 no . Open Records DeCIsion No. 8 
at 1 (19901. , " 
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Decision No. 615, this otlice re-examined the statutory 

S .2d 408 
.111 excepts from disclosure only those internal communications that consist 

advice, recommendations, opinions, and other material reflecting the policymaking processes 
of the governmental body. See ORD 615 at 5. A governmental body's policymaking 
functions do not encompass routine internal administrati\'e or personnel matters, and 
disclosure of information about such matters will not inhibit free discussion of policy issues 
among agency personnel. Jd.; see also City of Garland l'. Dallas Jvforning News, 22 
S.W.3d 351 (Tex. 2000) (section 552.111 not applicable to personnel-related 
communications that did not involve policymaking). A governmental body's policymaking 
functions include administrative and personnel matters of broad scope that afTect the 
go\,ernmental body's policy mission. See Open Records Decision No. 631 at 3 (1995). 

Further, section 552.111 does not protect facts and written observations of facts and events 
that are severable from advice, opinions, and recommendations. See ORD 615 at 5. But if 
factual information is so inextricably intertwined with material involving advice, opinion, 
or recommendation as to make severance of the factual data impractical, the factual 
information also may be withheld under section 552.111. See Open Records Decision 
No. 313 at 3 (1982). 

office has also concluded a preliminary draft of a document that is intended lor public 
III final form necessarily represents the drafter's advice, opinion, and 

recommendation with regard to the form and content of the final document so as to be 
excepted from disclosure under section 552.111. See Open Records Decision No. 559 at 2 
(1990) (applying statutory predecessor). Section 552.111 protects factual information in the 
draft that also will be included in the final version of the document. See id. at 2-3. Thus, 
section 552.111 encompasses the entire contents, including comments, underlining, 
deletions, and proofreading marks, of a preliminary draft of a policymaking document that 

be released to the public in its final form. See id. at 2. 

552.1 1 can also encompass communications between a governmental body and a 
third-party consultant. See Open Records Decision Nos. 631 at 2 (1995) (section 552.111 
encompasses information created for governmental body by outside consultant acting at 
governmental body's request and performing task that is within governmental body's 
authority), 561 at 9 (1990) (section 552.] 11 encompasses communications with party with 
which governmental body has privity of interest or common deliberative process), 462 at 14 
(1987) (section 552.111 applies to memoranda prepared by governmental body's 
consultants). section 552.111 to apply, the governmental body must identify the third 
party and explain the nature of its relationship with the governmental body. Section 552.111 
is not applicable to a communication between the governmental body and a third party unless 
the governmental body establishes it has a privity of interest or common deliberative process 

the third party. See ORD 561 at 9. 
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submitted information is a draft that consists of intraagency 
deliberations policy. 

with a contractor under contract with TxDOT 
preliminary planning information that was exchanged to that end." You inform us the 
contractor has a contract with TxDOT to study the road at issue and provided 
recommendations to TxDOT regarding the road. You also state TxDOT intends to release 
the final version of the document to the public. Having considered your arguments and 
reviewed the submitted information, we conclude TxDOT may withhold the submitted 
information under section 552.111. 

This letter ruling is limited to the particular information at issue in this request and limited 
to the facts as presented to us: therefore, this ruling must not be relied upon as a previous 
determination regarding any other information or any other circumstances. 

This ruling triggers important deadlines regarding the rights and responsibilities of the 
governmental body and of the requestor. For more information concerning those rights and 
responsibilities, please visit our website at http://wwv •. oag.slate.tx.us/openlindex orl.php, 
or call the OUice of the Attorney General's Open Government Hotline, toll free, 
at (877) 673-6839. Questions concerning the alloyvable charges for providing public 
information under the Act must be directed to the Cost Rules Administrator of the Office of 
the Attorney General, toll free, at (888) 672-6787. 

Sincerely, 

JameyL, Coggesha!t/ 
Assistant AttorrkyGeneral 
OpertXecords Division 

JLC/ag 

ID# 454462 

Submitted documents 

c: Requestor 
(w/o enclosures) 


